¢

Key Clinical
Topics in Trauma




Contents

Preface
Contributors

Topics

1

©O 00 N OO0 L1 » W N

[\ I R e e e T T )
O VW 00 N OO L1 A W N = O

21
22

Abdominal trauma

Abnormal fracture healing

Acute respiratory distress syndrome
Aeromedical evacuation and retrieval
Anaesthesia

Analgesia

Ankle injuries

Antibiotic therapy and infection control
Anticoagulation and thromboembolism
Asphyxiation

Bariatric trauma

Blast trauma

Blood product (1:1:1) resuscitation
Blunt and penetrating cardiac trauma
Brachial plexus injuries

Brain stem death and organ donation
Burns

<C>ABCDE resuscitation

Cervical spine injuries

Chemical, biological, radiological and nuclear

environments and trauma
Commonly missed injuries

Compartment syndrome

Xi

Page

12
16
19
22
26
29
32
35
38
42
45
49
53
58
63
66

71
75
80

Vii



viii

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Damage control resuscitation and surgery
Elbow injuries

Epidemiology of trauma

Fat embolism syndrome

Foot fractures — hindfoot

Foot fractures — midfoot and forefoot
Fracture classifications

Fragility fractures

Genitourinary trauma

Gunshot injuries

Hand injuries

High-pressure injection injuries

Hip fractures and dislocations
Human and animal bites

Imaging in trauma - CT

Imaging in trauma - interventional radiology

Imaging in trauma — MR
Imaging in trauma - ultrasound

Immediate trauma care in sport

Injuries of the thoracic, lumbar and sacral spine

Intraosseous access

Intravenous fluids - colloids

Intravenous fluids — crystalloids
Intravenous fluids — starches

Lethal triad

Long-bone fractures

Lyophilised plasma in trauma resuscitation

Maxillofacial and dental injuries

83

86

93

96

99
103
107
110
114
118
122
126
129
132
135
138
141
144
147
150
154
157
161
164
168
171
176
179



51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

74
75
76
77

Metabolic response to trauma
Microbiological considerations
Mild traumatic brain injury
Moderate-to-severe brain injury
Mortality patterns

Near infrared spectroscopy
Neonatal trauma

Nonaccidental injury

Nutrition in trauma and burns
Ophthalmic injury

Paediatric trauma

Pathological fractures

Pelvic trauma

Penetrating neck injury
Peripheral nerve injuries
Pregnancy and trauma
Prehospital blood product resuscitation
Psychological aspects of trauma
Recombinant factor Vlla
Rehabilitation

Resuscitative balloon occlusion of the aorta
Road traffic collisions

Selective nonoperative management of penetrating
abdominal injuries

Sexual violence
Shock
Shoulder, clavicle and proximal humerus fractures

Soft tissue knee injuries

182
185
188
191
195
198
202
205
208
211
215
219
222
227
230
233
236
239
242
244
248
251

254
257
260
264
270



78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

Index

Spinal cord injury without radiological abnormality
Splintage

Systemic inflammatory response syndrome
Tertiary survey

Therapeutic hypothermia

Thoracic trauma

Topical haemostatic dressings

Tourniquets

Tranexamic acid

Trauma scoring

Traumatic amputation

Traumatic cardiac arrest

Triage

Vascular injuries

Viscoelastic assessment of coagulation in trauma

Wrist and carpal injuries

273
276
279
282
285
288
292
295
298
300
304
308
312
315
318
321
327



Abnormal fracture healing

Key points

o Abnormal fracture healing remains a
problem in trauma patients despite
advances in initial and definitive
management

o Both delayed and nonunion of fractures
have significant direct and indirect costs to
health care providers and the patient

o Promoting smoking cessation, dietary
supplementation and early weight bearing
will reduce the risk of fracture nonunion

Epidemiology

Despite advances in orthopaedic practice and
a greater understanding of fracture biology,
the incidence of fracture nonunion remains
a concern. Fracture nonunion has direct

cost implications for the health services and
indirect costs for patients through loss of
earnings and additional social care. In the
United Kingdom, there are approximately
850,000 new adult fractures each year. In
Scotland between 2005 and 2010, the overall
incidence of nonunion was 18.4/100,000 per
annum, with a peak at 30-40 years of age and
a higher incidence in males.

Nonunion in children is considered a rare
complication. The immature skeleton has a
robust periosteal layer, sufficient vascularity
and enhanced healing potential. The risk
of nonunion per fracture is low throughout
childhood with arisk of approximately 1 in
<500 per fracture in boys aged under 14 years
and in girls of all ages; however, nonunion
risk increases to approximately 1 in 200
fractures for older teenage (15-19 years) boys.

Definitions

A fracture is considered to have healed when
the patient is pain free during physiological
loading of the injured bone; there is no
translation at the fracture site on examination
and there is adequate consolidation on
radiographs. The majority of fractures are
expected to unite within 3-4 months of injury
in adults. Delayed union is when the fracture
heals at a slower rate than expected for a
particular bone.

A nonunion exists when repair is not
complete within the period expected for
a specific fracture, cellular activity at the
fracture site ceases and there are no visible
progressive signs of healing. According to the
United States Food and Drug Administration,
anonunion is established when a minimum
of 9 months has elapsed since injury and the
fracture show no visible progressive signs of
healing for 3 months. It is impractical to apply
this to every patient, and the clinician must
judge each case individually. Delayed union,
nonunion and pseudoarthrosis represent part
of the spectrum of bone repair. It is difficult
to predict which patient or fracture type will
progress to nonunion and an even greater
challenge to prevent it.

Diagnosis

o _Clinical examination is the cornerstone of
diagnosis and will identify tenderness at
the fracture site, persistent movement at
the fracture site and pain while applying
physiological stresses or while weight
bearing

o Plain radiographs provide additional
information (Figure 3). Assessing for
fracture consolidation involves evaluating
the extent of bridging callous across the

Figure 3
Nonunion of a
tibial fracture.



fracture site in two orthogonal views and
demonstrating diminishing fracture lines

o High-resolution CT is more sensitive and is
used in cases where nonunion is suspected

o Dual-energy X-ray absorptiometry
scanning is useful for distinguishing
between hypervascular and atrophic
nonunion in the early phase

o Diagnostic adjuvants have been
developed, such as the orthometer or
strain gauge bar, but they are not yet
universally used

o Recently, attention has been drawn to
biochemical markers. The majority of
studies are laboratory based with extensive
work carried out on animal models, but
encouraging data has been reported on the
predictive value of transforming growth
factor and alkaline phosphatase

Classification

Weber introduced a classification system
based on biological activity at the fracture
site. The system is widely used and has stood
the test of time. Other classifications exist
that are specific to a particular fracture site or
injury type.

According to Weber, fracture nonunions
are divided into hypervascular (hypertrophic)
or avascular (atrophic) types. The
hypervascular group has adequate vascularity
and biological activity to progress to union
but union is limited by bony stability and
is evident on radiographs with excessive
callus in response to motion at the fracture
site. Excessive interfragmentary motion
has a detrimental effect on healing. Weber
further subdivided this group by radiological

Abnormal fracture healing .

appearance (elephant foot, horse hoof and
oligotrophic).

Avascular nonunions lack vascularity
and biological healing potential and show
no evidence of healing. Avascular nonunion
can be further subgrouped by the fracture
pattern into torsion wedge, comminuted,
defect or atrophic fractures. The classification
systems are useful in treatment planning.

It is important to consider the possibility of
infection in all cases, particularly in high-
energy open fractures.

Risk factors

Nonunion occurs when there is failure

of biology (high-energy injuries with
devascularisation), failure of host (nicotine
consumption, vascular disease and other
comorbidities), failure of mechanics
(improper stabilisation) or treatment failure
(iatrogenic devascularisation). If the original
injury was open, or there has been previous
surgery to the limb, there should always be
the suspicion of infection as the cause of
nonunion. The aetiology is often multifaceted,
requiring a host of patient and treatment
factors to be managed simultaneously.
Table 2 summarises the common factors
associated with nonunion which have been
the literature to date.

Bones with a tenuous or precarious blood
supply such as the scaphoid or talus are
prone to nonunion after fracture, and even
conservatively managed patients must be
closely followed up. Maintaining vascularity
to the fractured bone ends is vital, particularly
during surgery. Trauma patients with high-
energy mechanisms sustain soft tissue injuries

Table 2 The risk factors for fracture nonunion

Patient factors

Increasing age

Smoking

Poorly diabetic control

Osteoporosis

Vitamin D, calcium, or protein deficiency
Increased alcohol consumption

Reduced muscle mass and mechanical stimuli
Postmenopausal females

NG

Fracture-specific factors

High-energy trauma or injury severity score

Soft tissue injury. Larger zone of injury and high Gustilo-Anderson grade
Large interfragmentary gaps

Biomechanical instability

Infection

Prolonged immobilisation

Perioperative or prolonged nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs use
Complex or comminuted fractures

Diaphyseal fractures

Large fracture haematoma




. Abnormal fracture healing

with periosteal stripping. A larger zone of injury
is associated with a greater risk of nonunion.

In addition to maintaining vascularity, a
favourable local environment at the fracture
site is crucial to the proper progression of
healing. This is achieved by minimising
interfragmentary gaps through accurate
reduction and adequate stability through
fixation or casting (Figure 4). Mechanical
stability is required to prevent further insult
to callus and to modify osteogenic behaviour
to promote healing. Bone cells are sensitive
to their environment and mesenchymal cells
alter differentiation according to local forces.
Hydrostatic forces promote a chondrogenic
pathway; however, sheer or tensile forces
have a detrimental effect resulting in
fibrogenesis. Achieving mechanical stability
in osteoporotic bone is challenging;
technology such as locking screws where the
screw engages into an osteosynthesis device
has resulted in increased stiffness of fixation.

Smoking and dietary insufficiency are
detrimental to bone healing and potentially
modifiable to minimise risk of nonunion.
Not only does nicotine cause tissue hypoxia
through induced vasoconstriction, it also has
inhibitory effects on biological activity and
cell maturation required during the early
phases of fracture healing:

Further reading

Mills LA, Simpson AH. The relative incidence of
fracture non-union in the Scottish population
(5.17 million): a 5-year epidemiological study.
BMJ Open 2013; 3: e002276.

Perren SM. Evolution of the internal fixation of long
bone fractures. The scientific basis of biological
internal fixation: choosing a new balance

Related topics of interest

«  Fracture classifications (p. 107)
- Fragility fractures (p. 110)

Figure 4
Humeral
nonunion
treated by
nailing.

Conclusion

Nonunion remains a significant problem and
socioeconomic burden. Early recognition and
appropriate management of patients failing to
progress are important; however, there is an
increasing focus on modifiable risk factors to
minimise risk.

between stability and biology. J Bone Joint Surg
Br 2007; 84:1093-1110.

Rockwood CA, Green DP, Robert W. Local
complications. In: Rockwood CA (ed), Fractures in
adults. Philadelphia: Lippincott Williams & Wilkins,
2006:586-592.

Weber BG, Cech O. Pseudarthrosis, pathophysiology,
biomechanics, therapy, results. Bern: Hans Huber,
1976.

+ Metabolic response to trauma (p. 182)



Key Clinical Topics in
Trauma

Key Clinical 0

Topics I
Critical Care

Also available from JP Medical:

Key Clinical Topics in Critical Care

Key Clinical Cook et al

Topics " .. .. .
Anaesthesid Key Clinical Topics in Anaesthesia

Langford et al

ISBN 978-1-909836-08-2

9178190

83608

www.jpmedpub.com





