

Key Clinical Topics in **Trauma**

Edited by

Keith Porter • Ian Greaves

Derek Burke



Contents

Preface Contributors

_		D
Тор		Page
1	Abdominal trauma	1
2	Abnormal fracture healing	6
3	Acute respiratory distress syndrome	9
4	Aeromedical evacuation and retrieval	12
5	Anaesthesia	16
6	Analgesia	19
7	Ankle injuries	22
8	Antibiotic therapy and infection control	26
9	Anticoagulation and thromboembolism	29
10	Asphyxiation	32
11	Bariatric trauma	35
12	Blast trauma	38
13	Blood product (1:1:1) resuscitation	42
14	Blunt and penetrating cardiac trauma	45
15	Brachial plexus injuries	49
16	Brain stem death and organ donation	53
17	Burns	58
18	<c>ABCDE resuscitation</c>	63
19	Cervical spine injuries	66
20	Chemical, biological, radiological and nuclear environments and trauma	71
21	Commonly missed injuries	75
22	Compartment syndrome	80

χi

23	Damage control resuscitation and surgery	83
24	Elbow injuries	86
25	Epidemiology of trauma	93
26	Fat embolism syndrome	96
27	Foot fractures – hindfoot	99
28	Foot fractures – midfoot and forefoot	103
29	Fracture classifications	107
30	Fragility fractures	110
31	Genitourinary trauma	114
32	Gunshot injuries	118
33	Hand injuries	122
34	High-pressure injection injuries	126
35	Hip fractures and dislocations	129
36	Human and animal bites	132
37	Imaging in trauma – CT	135
38	lmaging in trauma – interventional radiology	138
39	lmaging in trauma – MRI	141
40	lmaging in trauma – ultrasound	144
41	Immediate trauma care in sport	147
42	Injuries of the thoracic, lumbar and sacral spine	150
43	Intraosseous access	154
44	Intravenous fluids – colloids	157
45	Intravenous fluids – crystalloids	161
46	Intravenous fluids – starches	164
47	Lethal triad	168
48	Long-bone fractures	171
49	Lyophilised plasma in trauma resuscitation	176
50	Maxillofacial and dental injuries	179

51	Metabolic response to trauma	182
52	Microbiological considerations	185
53	Mild traumatic brain injury	188
54	Moderate-to-severe brain injury	191
55	Mortality patterns	195
56	Near infrared spectroscopy	198
57	Neonatal trauma	202
58	Nonaccidental injury	205
59	Nutrition in trauma and burns	208
60	Ophthalmic injury	211
61	Paediatric trauma	215
62	Pathological fractures	219
63	Pelvic trauma	222
64	Penetrating neck injury	227
65	Peripheral nerve injuries	230
66	Pregnancy and trauma	233
67	Prehospital blood product resuscitation	236
68	Psychological aspects of trauma	239
69	Recombinant factor VIIa	242
70	Rehabilitation	244
71	Resuscitative balloon occlusion of the aorta	248
72	Road traffic collisions	251
73	Selective nonoperative management of penetrating abdominal injuries	254
74	Sexual violence	257
75	Shock	260
76	Shoulder, clavicle and proximal humerus fractures	264
77	Soft tissue knee injuries	270

78	Spinal cord injury without radiological abnormality	273
79	Splintage	276
80	Systemic inflammatory response syndrome	279
81	Tertiary survey	282
82	Therapeutic hypothermia	285
83	Thoracic trauma	288
84	Topical haemostatic dressings	292
85	Tourniquets	295
86	Tranexamic acid	298
87	Trauma scoring	300
88	Traumatic amputation	304
89	Traumatic cardiac arrest	308
90	Triage	312
91	Vascular injuries	315
92	Viscoelastic assessment of coagulation in trauma	318
93	Wrist and carpal injuries	321
Inde	<u> </u>	327

Abnormal fracture healing

Key points

- Abnormal fracture healing remains a problem in trauma patients despite advances in initial and definitive management
- Both delayed and nonunion of fractures have significant direct and indirect costs to health care providers and the patient
- Promoting smoking cessation, dietary supplementation and early weight bearing will reduce the risk of fracture nonunion

Epidemiology

Despite advances in orthopaedic practice and a greater understanding of fracture biology, the incidence of fracture nonunion remains a concern. Fracture nonunion has direct cost implications for the health services and indirect costs for patients through loss of earnings and additional social care. In the United Kingdom, there are approximately 850,000 new adult fractures each year. In Scotland between 2005 and 2010, the overall incidence of nonunion was 18.4/100,000 per annum, with a peak at 30–40 years of age and a higher incidence in males.

Nonunion in children is considered a rare complication. The immature skeleton has a robust periosteal layer, sufficient vascularity and enhanced healing potential. The risk of nonunion per fracture is low throughout childhood with a risk of approximately 1 in ≤500 per fracture in boys aged under 14 years and in girls of all ages; however, nonunion risk increases to approximately 1 in 200 fractures for older teenage (15–19 years) boys.

Definitions

A fracture is considered to have healed when the patient is pain free during physiological loading of the injured bone; there is no translation at the fracture site on examination and there is adequate consolidation on radiographs. The majority of fractures are expected to unite within 3–4 months of injury in adults. Delayed union is when the fracture heals at a slower rate than expected for a particular bone.

A nonunion exists when repair is not complete within the period expected for a specific fracture, cellular activity at the fracture site ceases and there are no visible progressive signs of healing. According to the United States Food and Drug Administration, a nonunion is established when a minimum of 9 months has elapsed since injury and the fracture show no visible progressive signs of healing for 3 months. It is impractical to apply this to every patient, and the clinician must judge each case individually. Delayed union, nonunion and pseudoarthrosis represent part of the spectrum of bone repair. It is difficult to predict which patient or fracture type will progress to nonunion and an even greater challenge to prevent it.

Diagnosis

- Clinical examination is the cornerstone of diagnosis and will identify tenderness at the fracture site, persistent movement at the fracture site and pain while applying physiological stresses or while weight bearing
- Plain radiographs provide additional information (Figure 3). Assessing for fracture consolidation involves evaluating the extent of bridging callous across the



Figure 3 Nonunion of a tibial fracture.

- fracture site in two orthogonal views and demonstrating diminishing fracture lines
- High-resolution CT is more sensitive and is used in cases where nonunion is suspected
- Dual-energy X-ray absorptiometry scanning is useful for distinguishing between hypervascular and atrophic nonunion in the early phase
- Diagnostic adjuvants have been developed, such as the orthometer or strain gauge bar, but they are not yet universally used
- Recently, attention has been drawn to biochemical markers. The majority of studies are laboratory based with extensive work carried out on animal models, but encouraging data has been reported on the predictive value of transforming growth factor and alkaline phosphatase

Classification

Weber introduced a classification system based on biological activity at the fracture site. The system is widely used and has stood the test of time. Other classifications exist that are specific to a particular fracture site or injury type.

According to Weber, fracture nonunions are divided into hypervascular (hypertrophic) or avascular (atrophic) types. The hypervascular group has adequate vascularity and biological activity to progress to union but union is limited by bony stability and is evident on radiographs with excessive callus in response to motion at the fracture site. Excessive interfragmentary motion has a detrimental effect on healing. Weber further subdivided this group by radiological

appearance (elephant foot, horse hoof and oligotrophic).

Avascular nonunions lack vascularity and biological healing potential and show no evidence of healing. Avascular nonunion can be further subgrouped by the fracture pattern into torsion wedge, comminuted, defect or atrophic fractures. The classification systems are useful in treatment planning. It is important to consider the possibility of infection in all cases, particularly in highenergy open fractures.

Risk factors

Nonunion occurs when there is failure of biology (high-energy injuries with devascularisation), failure of host (nicotine consumption, vascular disease and other comorbidities), failure of mechanics (improper stabilisation) or treatment failure (iatrogenic devascularisation). If the original injury was open, or there has been previous surgery to the limb, there should always be the suspicion of infection as the cause of nonunion. The aetiology is often multifaceted, requiring a host of patient and treatment factors to be managed simultaneously. **Table 2** summarises the common factors associated with nonunion which have been the literature to date.

Bones with a tenuous or precarious blood supply such as the scaphoid or talus are prone to nonunion after fracture, and even conservatively managed patients must be closely followed up. Maintaining vascularity to the fractured bone ends is vital, particularly during surgery. Trauma patients with highenergy mechanisms sustain soft tissue injuries

Table 2 The risk factors for fracture nonunion		
Patient factors	Fracture-specific factors	
Increasing age Smoking Poorly diabetic control Osteoporosis Vitamin D, calcium, or protein deficiency Increased alcohol consumption Reduced muscle mass and mechanical stimuli Postmenopausal females	High-energy trauma or injury severity score Soft tissue injury. Larger zone of injury and high Gustilo–Anderson grade Large interfragmentary gaps Biomechanical instability Infection Prolonged immobilisation Perioperative or prolonged nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs use Complex or comminuted fractures Diaphyseal fractures Large fracture haematoma	

with periosteal stripping. A larger zone of injury is associated with a greater risk of nonunion.

In addition to maintaining vascularity, a favourable local environment at the fracture site is crucial to the proper progression of healing. This is achieved by minimising interfragmentary gaps through accurate reduction and adequate stability through fixation or casting (Figure 4). Mechanical stability is required to prevent further insult to callus and to modify osteogenic behaviour to promote healing. Bone cells are sensitive to their environment and mesenchymal cells alter differentiation according to local forces. Hydrostatic forces promote a chondrogenic pathway; however, sheer or tensile forces have a detrimental effect resulting in fibrogenesis. Achieving mechanical stability in osteoporotic bone is challenging; technology such as locking screws where the screw engages into an osteosynthesis device has resulted in increased stiffness of fixation.

Smoking and dietary insufficiency are detrimental to bone healing and potentially modifiable to minimise risk of nonunion. Not only does nicotine cause tissue hypoxia through induced vasoconstriction, it also has inhibitory effects on biological activity and cell maturation required during the early phases of fracture healing.



Figure 4 Humeral nonunion treated by nailing.

Conclusion

Nonunion remains a significant problem and socioeconomic burden. Early recognition and appropriate management of patients failing to progress are important; however, there is an increasing focus on modifiable risk factors to minimise risk.

Further reading

Mills LA, Simpson AH. The relative incidence of fracture non-union in the Scottish population (5.17 million): a 5-year epidemiological study. BMJ Open 2013; 3: e002276.

Perren SM. Evolution of the internal fixation of long bone fractures. The scientific basis of biological internal fixation: choosing a new balance between stability and biology. J Bone Joint Surg Br 2007; 84:1093–1110.

Rockwood CA, Green DP, Robert W. Local complications. In: Rockwood CA (ed), Fractures in adults. Philadelphia: Lippincott Williams & Wilkins, 2006:586–592.

Weber BG, Cech O. Pseudarthrosis, pathophysiology, biomechanics, therapy, results. Bern: Hans Huber, 1976.

Related topics of interest

- Fracture classifications (p. 107)
- Fragility fractures (p. 110)

• Metabolic response to trauma (p. 182)

Key Clinical Topics in **Trauma**

Key Clinical Topics in Trauma is an indispensable and practical guide for clinical practice and exam revision. Written and edited by a team of experts in traumatology and related specialities, this book provides an authoritative and up-to-date guide to common conditions and clinical issues in trauma care.

Presented in a concise format that enables rapid access to core information, **Key Clinical Topics in Trauma** delivers essential clinical knowledge and practical skills for trainees involved in emergency and trauma medicine.

- Over 90 topics presented in alphabetical order, from abdominal trauma to wrist and carpal injuries
- Succinct coverage of all aspects of diagnosis, techniques and management
- Ideal quick reference for day-to-day practice and effective tool for exam revision



Also available from JP Medical:

Key Clinical Topics in Critical Care Cook *et al*

Key Clinical Topics in Anaesthesia Langford et al



1SBN 978-1-909836-08-2